page 1 of 9  196003
Ein Unternehmen
von ThyssenKrupp
Automotive
Krupp Bilstein Suspension
TK
INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS
HEIGHT-ADJUSTABLE SUSPENSION KIT HE5-8064

Manufacturer AUDI Seat
ABE-/ EG- BE- No.
type designation
model
e1*98/14*0042*..
8L
AUDI A3
e9*97/27*0026*..
1M
Toledo
FRONT maximum permissible axle load 1005 kg ( 2211 lb)
spring part number main spring
E4-FD1-Z348A00
helper spring
E4-FD1-Z349A00
shock absorber
part number
VE3-4446 without damping force adjustment
or VM3-4534 with damping force adjustment
permissible
adjustment range
195 – 220 mm* = 25 mm adjustment
* measurement:
top edge of spring seat down to the center of bottom mounting screw
REAR maximum permissible axle load 1000 kg ( 2200 lb)
spring part number main spring
E4-FD1-Y373A00
shock absorber
part number
BE5-2825 without damping force adjustment
or BM5-2893 with damping force adjustment
permissible
adjustment range
35 – 55 mm* = 20 mm adjustment
* measurement:
top edge of spring seat down to primary spring seat
Ø If vehicle is equipped with a spoiler, lower rear panel and/ or special exhaust system, be aware of
reduced slope angle available ( be careful of ramps, etc.)
All original wheel/ tire combinations can be used, except 205/ 55R16 on 7Jx16ET42. In that case a
spacer plate 3- 5 mm must be used.
Ø Because of the increased compression travel at rear axle ( axle 2 ) all registrated special- wheel/ tire
combinations must be checked after modification in reference to the freedom of motion. Critical
location: clearance of outer tire sidewall on top of wheel center.
Ø Until this check is done the vehicle can only be operated with production wheel/ tire combinations.
- Einbauanleitung für Hinterachs- Höhenverstellung
  - mounting instruction for rear axle height adjustment
 B4-KT3-Z001A00
1. Fahrwerksfeder  *B
 suspension spring  *B
1
2
3
4
5
6
page 8 of 9  196003
Ein Unternehmen
von ThyssenKrupp
Automotive
Krupp Bilstein Suspension
TK
2. Federteller  *B
 spring plate  *B
3. Kontermutter  *B
 lock nut  *B
4. Blechring entfällt
 sheet metal ring (discard)
5. Querlenker
 transverse control arm
6. Gewindehülse  *B
 threaded sleeve  *B
*B = BILSTEIN Lieferumfang
*B = parts supplied by BILSTEIN